referred to as the “Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board has 

constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), 

the consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to accorded to create, issue, 

offer and allot 14,10,000 (Fourteen Lakhs Ten Thousand Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupee Ten Only) each in dematerialised form, on preferential allotment basis , towards part repayment 

/ appropriation of its existing debt, at a price of Rs.110/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Only) per share

[...]

(including premium of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred Only) per equity share as determined by the Board in 

accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Regulation 164(1) of the Chapter V of the ICDR 

Regulations at an aggregate consideration of Rs. 15,51,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty  One Lakhs 

Only) and on such other terms and conditions as may be determined in accordance with the ICDR 

Regulations or other applicable provisions of the law as may be prevailing at the time, to the following: 

SI No. Name of the Proposed Allottees

[...]

of the outstanding unsecured loans received from the Promoter and Promoter Group, which will also 
support the Company’s project-related activities and improve its leverage position. 

In this regard, the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on February 11, 2026, inter 
alia, approved the issue and allotment of up to 14,10,000 (Fourteen Lakh Ten Thousand) equity shares 
of the Company on a preferential basis to the Promoter and Promoter Group towards 
repayment/appropriation of existing unsecured loans, as set out in Resolution No. 1. Hence, it may be 
noted that there will be no fund inflow / outflow pursuant to the proposed allotment of equity shares